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June 18, 2021 

 

Attorney General Dave Yost 

30 E. Broad St., 14th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215  

David.yost@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

Assistant Attorneys-General Zachery P. Keller: zachery.keller@ohioattorneygeneral.gov, 

Benjamin Michael Flowers: benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov, 

and Joshua Richardson: joshua.richardson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

 

Athens County Prosecuting Attorney Keller Blackburn 

1 S. Court St. 

Athens, OH 45701 

keller.blackburn@athenscountyprosecutor.org, kim@athenscountyprosecutor.org 

 

Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney Michael O’Malley 

The Justice Center, Courts Tower 

1200 Ontario Street, 9th Floor 

Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

mcomalley@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us 

 

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney G. Gary Tyack 

Franklin County Government Center 

373 S High St, Columbus, OH 43215 

prosecutor@franklincountyohio.gov 

Assistant Prosecutors Jeanine Amid Hummer: jhummer@franklincountyohio.gov, 

Arnold Paul Thies: pthies@franklincountyohio.gov, 

and Amy L. Hiers: ahiers@franklincountyohio.gov 

 

Lucas County Prosecuting Attorney Julia Bates 

Lucas County Courthouse 

Adams and Erie Streets 

Toledo, OH 43604 

jbates@co.lucas.oh.us 

Assistant Prosecutors John A. Borell, Sr.: JABorell@co.lucas.oh.us and 

Kevin A. Pituch: kpituch@co.lucas.oh.us 

 

Mahoning County Prosecuting Attorney Paul Gains 

21 W Boardman St # 600 

Youngstown, OH 44503 

pgains@mahoningcountyoh.gov 

Assistant Prosecutor Sharon K. Hackett: shackett@mahoningcountyoh.gov 
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Medina County Prosecuting Attorney S. Forrest Thompson 

60 Public Square 

Medina, Ohio 44256 

fthompson@medinaco.org 

Assistant Prosecutor Michael K. Lyons: mlyons@medinaco.org 

 

Portage County Prosecuting Attorney Victor V. Vigluicci 

241 S Chestnut St #2 

Ravenna, OH 44266 

vvv2323@gmail.com 

Assistant Prosecutor Pamela Joy Holder: pholder@portageco.com, gracieholder@ymail.com 

 

Williams County Prosecuting Attorney Katherine J. Zartman 

1425 E High Street, Suite 115 

Bryan, OH 43506 

kzartman@williamscountyprosecutor.com 

 

Wood County Prosecuting Attorney Paul Dobson  

1 Courthouse Square 

Bowling Green, OH 43402 

pdobson@co.wood.oh.us 

 

Dear Attorney-General Yost and Prosecutors Blackburn, O’Malley, Tyack, Bates, Gains, 

Thompson, Vigluicci, Zartman and Dobson: 

 
We are writing to demand prosecutorial action against the criminal use of brine from oil 

and gas extraction operations (“O&G brine”) as a road deicer and dust suppressant. O&G brine 
has been sprayed for years on Ohio’s roads under a patchwork of supposed legal authorities 
that ignore the profound radioactivity of such drilling wastes. Typically O&G brine in Ohio 
contains elevated levels of Radium-226, Radium-228 and Thorium-232, as well as their decay 
products. Radioisotopes exist in brine from both vertical, as well as horizontal drilling activities 
and in all extraction waste fluids. 
 

Presently, House Bill 282 and Senate Bill 171 are pending in the General Assembly, 
entitled “To enact section 1509.228 of the Revised Code to establish conditions and 
requirements for the sale of brine from oil or gas operations as a commodity and to exempt that 
commodity from requirements otherwise applicable to brine.” (Copy attached). The bill is 
refreshingly candid in that it proposes to classify radioactive O&G brine as a “commodity” and 
would authorize concentrations of up to 20,000 picocuries/liter of Radium-226 (“Ra-226"), and 
up to 2,500 picocuries/liter of Radium-228 (“Ra-228") to be sold and sprayed onto Ohio’s public 
thoroughfares. 
 

These concentrations of Ra-228 and Ra-226 are dangerous. Once oil and gas brine is 
applied to roadways, it will ultimately be washed into every surface water source in the state. 
The decay of Ra-226 to safe levels will take more than 11,000 years. Radium is very mobile in 
water and will come to pervade the water table everywhere throughout Ohio. It is misidentified 
by our bodies as calcium, and so would be deposited in bones and teeth, from whence it would 
bombard and mutate surrounding cells into cancers. Radium also binds well to clay soil and 
could easily be inhaled into the lungs from dust particles once the brine has dried on the roads. 
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     Even without HB 282 and SB 171, the ongoing use by the State of Ohio and private 
companies of radioactive brine sprayed on the highways completes the crime of poisoning 
under Ohio law, which is a first-degree felony. O.R.C. § 2927.24 (B)(1) makes it a crime to 
“knowingly place a . . . radioactive substance . . . in a spring, well, reservoir, or public water 
supply, if the person knows or has reason to know that the . . . water may be ingested or used 
by another person.” It is inevitable that road deicer will make its way into “public water supplies” 
like Lake Erie and the Ohio River and many lesser surface and underground water sources, 
either directly through road and storm drains or indirectly through soil migration into major 
drinking water sources. 

 
     Revised Code § 2927.24(B)(2) makes it a crime to “knowingly leave in any public place, 
or knowingly expose one or more persons to any . . . radioactive substance with the intent to 
cause, or create a risk of, death or serious physical harm to any person.”  “Public place” surely 
includes public roadways. Section 2927.24(B)(3)(c) defines “radioactive substance” as “[a]ny 
substance or item that releases or is designed to release radiation or radioactivity at a level 
dangerous to human life.” O.R.C. § 2927.24(E)(1) makes this first-degree felony punishable by 
3 to 11 years’ imprisonment. If, however, the contamination offense involves enough radioactive 
substance sufficient to cause death if ingested or used by a person, or to cause serious physical 
harm, the violator “shall be imprisoned for life with parole eligibility after serving fifteen years of 
imprisonment.” 
 

There is no “commodity” or “beneficial use” exception to this criminal statute. The 
knowing, reckless spraying of radioactive O&G brine on the roads that contains hundreds or 
thousands of times background levels of some radioisotopes, which is sure to contaminate 
surface waters everywhere, is poisoning. Brine spraying is a series of unprosecuted crimes.   
 

And so the undersigned citizens of Ohio demand that you, as law enforcement officers of 
Ohio, take immediate steps to convene grand juries both for purposes of investigating the past 
and present use of oil and gas brine, and to explore whether there should be prosecution of 
those who are engaged in its production, distribution, sale and application as roadway deicers 
and dust suppressants on Ohio’s public roads. 
 
    Thank you. 
 
Terry Lodge, Esq. Toledo, Ohio 
(419) 205-7084 
tjlodge50@yahoo.com 
 

Bill Lyons, OHCRN President, Franklin County 
 
Susie Beiersdorfer, OHCRN Secretary, Mahoning County 
 
Markie Miller, OHCRN Treasurer, Lucas County 
 
Crystal Jankowski, OHCRN Board Member, Lucas County 
 
Tish O’Dell, OHCRN Board Member, Cuyahoga County 
 
Paul Sherlock, OHCRN Board Member, Cuyahoga County 
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Gwen Fischer, OHCRN Board Member, Portage County 
 
Joe Mosyjowski, OHCRN Board Member, Portage County 
 
Sherry Fleming, OHCRN Board Member, Williams County 
 
Charlotte Owens, OHCRN Board Member, Franklin County 
 
Lisa Kochheiser, OHCRN Board Member, Wood County 
 
Saraquoia Bryant, OHCRN Board Member, Athens County 
 
Kathie Jones, OHCRN Board Member, Medina County 
 


